
VIOLATION  LETTER 
REGD.POST ACK DUE

Hkkjr ljdkj/Government of India
[kku ea=ky;/Ministry of Mines

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks/Indian Bureau of Mines
gSnjkckn {ks=h; dk;kZy;/Hyderabad Regional Office

File No. AP/KSN/Lst-12/Hyd.     Room No.603, 6th Floor, 
CGO Tower, Kavadiguda 
Hyderabad - 500 080. 

                                        Date: 5/4/2018 
To, 

Agent (Mines), 
Kakatiya Limestone Mine 
M/s Kakatiya Cement Sugar and Industries Limited,  
Gurukrupa 1-10-140/1, Ashok Nagar, 
Hyderabad -500020 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017  in respect of Kakatiya Limestone mine of M/s Kakatiya 
Cement Sugar & Industries Limited over an extent of 121.46 ha in Srinivasanagar (Village), 
Jaggayyapet (Mandal), Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh State

Sir, 
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found 

violated in the above mine during the inspection on 28.02.2018 by undersigned in the presence of M. 
Devanand Mines Manager. 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

Rule No.   Nature of Violation observed 
Rule 11(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area 

except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian 
Bureau of Mines. 

However it has been observed that as per the document approved vide letter No. 
AP/KSN/MP/LST-28?Hyd dated 24.03.2017, it was proposed to drill 13 boreholes(390 
meter)  in 2017-18 but it has been observed that you have not drilled any borehole  so far. 

Rule 55(3) The Mining Engineer appointed under rule  must have atleast five years experience.  
However the Sri P Sanyasi Naidu  appointed as Mining Engineer is not having the 
adequate experience of 5 years as per rule. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence 

punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Besides, inability to comply the provisions of rule 
11(1) is also liable for suspension of mining operations under provisions of rule 11(2) of 
MCDR’17. 

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 
office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Manish K Maindiratta) 
           Deputy Controller of Mines 

ewy izfr ij ugha% 

1 [kku fu;a=d (n),Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] cSaxyksj dks izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ vxzsf"krA
2 funs'kd] [kku ,oa HkwfoKku foHkkx] vka/kz izns'k ljdkj] gSnjkcknA
3 The ADMG,,Nandigama, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh. 

                            (मनीष क मैि᭠दरᱫा)
उप खान िनयंᮢ क, हदैराबाद | 


